

REGISTERED No.NL2302
L.-7646

EXTRAORDINARY
PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

ISLAMABAD, MONDAY, JUNE 4, 2018

PART I

Acts, Ordinances, President's Orders and Regulations

SENATE SECRETARIAT

Islamabad, the 1st June, 2018

No.F.9(28)/2018-Legis.—The following Act of Majlis-e-Shoora
(Parliament) received the assent of the President on 30th May, 2018 and is hereby
published for general information:—

Act No. XXXV of 2018

An Act further to amend the Legal Practitioners and Bar Councils Act, 1973.

WHEREAS it is expedient further to amend the Legal Practitioners and
Bar Councils Act, 1973 (XXXV of 1973) for the purpose hereinafter appearing;

It is hereby enacted as follows:—

1. Short title and commencement.—(1) This Act may be called the
Legal Practitioners and Bar Councils (Amendment) Act, 2018.
(705)

Price: Rs. 5.00

[5994(2018)/Ex. Gaz.]

(2) It shall come into force at once.

2. Amendment of section 2 in Act XXXV of 1973.—In the Legal Practitioners and Bar Councils Act, 1973 (XXXV of 1973), hereinafter referred to as the “said Act”, in section 2, for clause (n), the following shall be substituted, namely:—

“(h) “Provincial Bar Council” means a Provincial Bar Council of a Province and includes the Islamabad Bar Council;”

3. Amendment of section 4 in Act XXXV of 1973.—In the said Act, in section 4, for the proviso, the following shall be substituted, namely:—

“Provided that the next elections of the Provincial Bar Councils and Islamabad Bar Council shall be held between the 1st October, 2020 and the 31st December, 2020 and term of the next Provincial Bar Councils and Islamabad Bar Council shall commence from the 1st January, 2021.”

4. Amendment of section 5A in Act XXXV of 1973.—In the said Act, in section 5A,—

(a) in clause (a), after the word “Council”, the words “for not less than five years” shall be inserted; and

(b) in clause (b), for the word “ten”, the word “fifteen” shall be substituted.

5. Amendment of section 7 in Act XXXV of 1973.—In the said Act, in section 7, after the second proviso, the following third proviso shall be inserted, namely:—

“Provided also that irrespective of expiry of term of the Provincial Bar Councils and Islamabad Bar Council, the next election of the said Bar Councils shall be held before the 31st day of December, 2020.”

6. Amendment of section 11A in Act XXXV of 1973.—In the said Act, in section 11A,—

(a) in clause (a), after the word “Council”, the words “for not less than five years” shall be inserted; and

(b) in clause (b), for the word “fifteen”, the word “twenty” shall be substituted.

7. Amendment of section 13 in Act XXXV of 1973.—In the said Act, in section 13,—

(a) in clause (i), the full stop shall be omitted and, after the words “time to time” at the end, the expression “which shall be binding upon them;” shall be inserted; and

(b) after clause (ld), the following clause (le) shall be inserted:

“(te) to provide free specialized services for awareness, promotion and enforcement of human rights;”.

8. Amendment of section 15 in Act XXXV of 1973.—In the said Act, in section 15, in sub-section (2), after the words “legal education committee” the words “and human rights committee” shall be inserted.

9. Amendment of section 26 in Act XXXV of 1973.—In the said Act, in section 26,—

(a) in clause (c), for sub-clause (iii), the following shall be substituted, namely:—

“(iti) a bachelor degree in law from a university or institute recognized by the Higher Education Commission and the Pakistan Bar Council;” ; and

(b) after clause (c), the following clause (cc) shall be inserted, namely:—

“(cc) he has passed an assessment test conducted by an organization appointed by the Federal Government;”.

10. Omission of section 46A from Act XXXV of 1973.—In the said Act, section 46A shall be omitted.

11. Insertion of section 52 in Act XXXV of 1973.—In the said Act, after section 51, the following section 52 shall be inserted, namely:—

“52. Execution of an order of a Bar Council, a Committee or Tribunal.—Subject to this Act and the rules made under it, every order of a Bar Council, a Committee or a Tribunal shall be executable:

(a) in case of Pakistan Bar Council, its Committee or Tribunal as if it is an order of the Supreme Court; and

(b) in case of Provincial Bar Council, its Committee or Tribunal as if it is an order of a High Court.”

12, Amendment of section 55 in Act XXXV of 1973.—In the said Act, in section 55:

(a) after clause (1), the following clauses (la) and (lb) shall be inserted, namely:—

“(la) uniform conditions for being eligible to apply to a Bar Council for admission as an advocate;

(lb) the course of practical training in law and the examination to be passed after such training for admission as an advocate;”

(b) for clause: (n), the following shall be substituted, namely:—

“(n) the fees payable for enrolment as an advocate, advocate of High Court, advocate of Supreme Court, senior advocate of Supreme Court, annual renewal fee or in respect of any other matter under the Act and the installments, if any. in which such fee may be paid;” and ‘

(c) after clause (u), the following clause (v) shall be inserted:

“(v) the manner in which and the conditions subject to which elections of Bar Associations at different tiers shall be held:”.

13. Substitution of section 57 in Act XXXV of 1973.—In the said Act, for section 57, the following shall be substituted, namely:— .

“57. Grants to Bar Councils and Bar Associations—The Minister in charge of the Federal Government or a Provincial Government may make grant in aid to a Bar Council or a Bar Association in the manner and on conditions as may be determined by the Federal Government or the Provincial Government.”

14, Amendment in the Schedule of Act XXXV of 1973.—In the said Act, in the Schedule, under the heading “Punjab Bar Council”:

(a) for the Group of Districts-I, the following shall be substituted, namely:—

Part 1]

(b)

(c)

(d)

THE GAZETTE OF PAKISTAN, EXTRA., JUNE 4, 2018 709

“Group of Districts-H

Name of District: Seats

(1) Khanewal : weve 02

(2) Lodhran _ bees 01

(3) Multan tees 04

(4) Vehari tae 02”

for the Group of Districts-IV, the following shall be substituted,
namely:—

“Group of Districts-1V

N istrict: Seats

qd) Chiniot wens 01

(2) Faisalabad tees 04

(3) Jhang wees 01

(4) Toba Tek Singh ven 01”

for the Group of Districts-VIII, the following shall be substituted,
namely:—

“Group of Districts-VII

(1) Kasur sees 02

(2) Lahore sees 16

(3) Nankana Sahib bees 01

(4) Sheikhpura seve _ oO”

after the Group of Districts- VIII, the following Group of Districts-1X
shall be inserted, namely:—

“Group of Districts-IX

Name of District: Seats.

qd) Okara ven 02

(2) Pakpattan . wee 0!

(3) Sahiwal - wees 02”

AMJED PERVEZ,
Secretary.

PRINTED BY THE MANAGER, PRINTING CORPORATION OF PAKISTAN PRESS, ISLAMABAD.
PUBLISHED BY THE DEPUTY CONTROLLER, STATIONERY AND FORMS, UNIVERSITY ROAD, KARACHI.